

No. 15-1831

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**Suhail Najim Abdullah AL SHIMARI, Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID, Salah Hasan
Nusaif AL-EJAILI, Asa'ad Hamza Hanfoosh AL-ZUBA'E,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-and-

Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh Al-Zuba'e,

Plaintiff,

v.

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Defendant-Appellee,

-and-

Timothy Dugan, CACI International, Inc., L-3 Services, Inc.

Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COUNCIL—THE VOICE OF THE
GOVERNMENT SERVICES INDUSTRY & COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT
PROCUREMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
LISA N. HIMES
TAMI LYN AZORSKY
JESSICA C. ABRAHAMS
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Political Question Doctrine And Other Threshold “Battlefield Contractor” Tort Defenses Serve Vital Federal Interests	4
II. The District Court Utilized An Analytical Framework That Is Consistent With <i>Baker</i> And This Court’s War-Zone Contractor Political Question Jurisprudence	10
III. Related Doctrines Provide Additional Grounds For Affirmance.....	16
A. Combatant Activities Preemption	16
B. Derivative Sovereign Immunity	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	5, 9, 18, 19, 23
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	20, 22
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 14
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1152 (2015).....	5, 17
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 6, 10
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	21, 22

<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 12-20763, 2013 WL 8359992 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2013) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015).....	6
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 9, 17
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	5, 11, 12, 17
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11
<i>Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 14-1510, 2015 WL 3867251 (Oct. 5, 2015).....	11
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	21

STATUTES

Federal Tort Claims Act

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	16, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-1335, 10-1891, 10-1921 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012)	7, 18, 19
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-683 (U.S. May 28, 2010).....	7
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , No. 13-1241 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014).....	6, 8, 11, 19

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 13-817 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014)	6, 8, 11, 19
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 09-1313 (U.S. May 27, 2011)	7
Br. of the Professional Services Council as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioner, <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 13-817 (U.S. Feb. 10, 2014)	5
Br. of DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar & PSC—The Voice of the Government Services Industry as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857 (U.S. July 21, 2015).....	20
Moshe Schwartz & Jennifer Church, Cong. Research Serv., R43074, <i>Dep't of Defense's Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (2013)	4
